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Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government of Uttar Pradesh has made any request for financial assistance and foreign aid for urban development during the last three years;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) the action taken so far by the Union Government in this regard; and

(d) the outcome thereof ?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT (SHRI SAUGATA ROY)

(a) to (d): No proposal for foreign aid has been received from the Government of Uttar Pradesh. The details of action taken on proposals received from the Government of Uttar Pradesh for financial assistance for urban development during last three years i.e
2008-09, 2009-10 and 2010-2011 are as under-

(i) Urban Infrastructure and Governance (UIG) and Urban Infrastructure Development Scheme for Small and Medium Towns
(UIDSSMT) components of Jawaharlal Nehru National Urban Renewal Mission(JNNURM): Under UIG, 17 projects in the cities of Agra, Allahabad, Kanpur, Lucknow, Mathura, Meerut and Varanasi, for total cost of Rs. 2809.15 crore have been approved with the Additional Central Assistance(ACA) commitment of Rs 1742.06 out of which Rs. 430.79 crore, Rs. 476.32 crore and Rs.254.79 crore have been released during last three years i.e. 2008-09, 2009- 2010 and 2010-11 respectively. Under UIDSSMT Rs 447.18 crore has been provided as Financial Assistance to the State of Uttar Pradesh for 64 projects pertaining to solid waste management, water supply, sewerage, roads & flyover during last three years and current year (upto 11.08.2011) which includes 1st instalment of Rs
167.88 crore for 31 projects and Rs 279.30 crore as 2nd Instalment for 33 projects.

(ii) Urban Infrastructure Development Scheme for Satellite Towns (UIDSST) :- Three projects in Pilkhuwa, Uttar Pradesh have been approved under UIDSST during 2009-10 & 2010-11. The details are as below :-

          (in crore)
S.No. Projects Name   Date of  Approved GOI Fund
     Sanction cost share Released

1 Re-Organisation of water 29.03.10 21.68  17.34 5.00
 supply for Pilkhuwa

2 Pilkhuwa sewerage Scheme 17.09.10 36.88  29.50 7.38

3 Municipal Solid Waste   29.11.10 8.98  7.18 -
 Management Scheme for
 Pilkhuwa Town

(iii) National Urban Sanitation Policy :- Proposal for development of City Sanitation Plans under National Urban Sanitation Policy for 7 towns of Uttar Pradesh namely Agra, Aligarh, Gorakhpur, Bareilly, Kanpur, Ghaziabad and Jhansi were received during the last three years. For these 7 cities Rs.110 lakh have been sanctioned, out of which the 1st instalment of Rs.33 lakh has been released in 2009-
10.
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